
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee Hearing Panel 

Date: 13 December 2011 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: J. Kitcat, A. Norman  
  
Independent  Member: Dr M B M Wilkinson 
(Chairman 
 
 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the Standards Committee, and 
from the same Political Group may attend, speak and vote in their 
place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interests and 
whether the Member regards the interests as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
(c) Exclusion of the Press and Public – To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE: Any items appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 

inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT MADE AGAINST A MEMBER 
CASE REFERENCE: BJC-005376 

1 - 52 

 Covering report of the Monitoring Officer to Hearing Panel in connection 
with a Code of Conduct complaint against former Councillor Averil Older 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.   
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 5 December 2011 

 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 

 
 

 



STANDARDS HEARING 
PANEL 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Hearing of an allegation of failure by former 
Councillor Older to comply with the Code of 
Conduct  

Date of Meeting: 13 December 2011 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Contact Officer: Name: Liz Woodley Tel: 291509 

 Email: Liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report deals with a complaint that former Councillor Averil Older has failed to 

comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine the complaint that former Councillor Averil Older has 

failed to comply with the council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3. 1 On 11 March 2011 Ms Holly Smith made a complaint about the conduct of former 

Councillor Older at the Council Budget Meeting on 3 March 2011.  
 
3.2 The Standards Assessment Panel referred the complaint for investigation by the 

Monitoring Officer having considered that the conduct, if proven, would amount to 
a breach of the following provisions of the Code of Conduct:- 

 
 Paragraph 3(1) You must treat others with respect 
 
 Paragraph 5 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably 

be regarded as bring your office or authority into disrepute. 
 
3.3 The Investigating Officer undertook an investigation and his report is attached as 

Appendix 1. He concluded that there had been a breach of paragraph 3(1), but 
no breach of Paragraph 5.  

1



 
3.4 The Standards Hearing Panel considered the report at a meeting on 4 October 

2011. Without making any finding that there had been a failure to comply with the 
Code, it determined that the matter should be considered at a meeting of the 
Hearing Panel. That meeting should be conducted in accordance with the 
council’s adopted procedure for Local Determination Hearings. A copy of that 
procedure is attached as Appendix 2.  

 
3.5 In accordance with the agreed procedures, a pre-hearing summary has been 

produced and provided in advance to the complainant, the subject member, 
members of the panel and the Investigating Officer. A copy of the summary is 
attached as Appendix 3. The summary is meant to highlight areas of agreement 
and disagreement between the subject member and the Investigating Officer. In 
fact, there is no dispute as to the facts.   

 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 There
[...]
 
 
Subject Member: Former Councillor Averil Older 
 
Complainant: Ms Holly Smith 
 
This report represents the findings of an investigation carried out 
under regulation 14 of The Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008 by Brian Foley, Standards and Complaints 
Manager, on behalf of the Monitoring Officer for Brighton and Hove 
City Council into an allegation concerning former Councillor Averil 
Older, and will be presented to a Hearing Panel of the Standards 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  01 September 2011 
 

5



 2 

 
 

 Contents Page 

1 Executive summary 3 

2 Relevant legislation  4 

3 Background to the complaint and Decision of Standards 

Assessment Panel 

4 

4 Evidence gathered: 
 
- Evidence in support of the complaint as supplied by 

Ms Smith 
 
- Summary of interview with Ms Smith 
 
- Former Councillor Older’s written response to the 

complaint and associated documents 
 
- Comments obtained from Legal Services 
 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 Material facts 9 

6 Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to 
comply with the Code of Conduct 

10 

7 Finding 12 

8 Appendices:    Schedule of evidence taken into account  

A1 The complaint p1 

A2 Complainant’s interview p2 

A3 Response to complaint p4 

A4 Photograph p5 

A5 Comments from Legal  p6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 3 

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 The complaint is about the conduct of former Councillor Averil Older at 
the Council Budget Meeting on 03 March 2011. Ms Older was a serving 
councillor at the time but has since stood down. 
 

1.2 Ms Smith made a number of complaints on 11 March 2011 about the 
conduct of various councillors at that meeting.  

 
1.3 It is generally accepted the meeting was highly charged. 
 
1.4 Ms Smith alleged that Ms Older took photographs of members of the 

public seated in the gallery. She complained that Ms Older was asked 
to stop doing so by people around her but Ms Older laughed and 
continued to take photographs. 

 
1.5 There is no evidence from other persons to support Ms Smith’s 

allegation. 
 
1.6 However, Ms Older does accept that she was asked to stop taking 

photographs. She says that she only took one photograph and has 
supplied that to the Investigating Officer. 

 
1.7 That photograph is slightly incongruous in that it would appear 

members of the public were unaware it was being taken. It is possible, 
that other photographs were taken or that at the very least Ms Older 
was giving the impression that she was taking photographs of the 
public. Ms Older had not sought the consent of people in the gallery 
before photographing them, nor had any been given. 

 
1.8 The Investigating Officer has concluded that  
 

a. there has been a breach of the Members Code of Conduct in 
respect of Paragraph 3(1): “You must treat others with respect.” 
 
and, 
 

b. there has been no breach of Paragraph 5: “You must not conduct 
yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing your office or authority into disrepute.” 

 
1.9 This complaint will now be referred to a Consideration Panel of the 

Standards Committee prior to being referred to a Full Hearing 
(Determination Panel) of the Standards Committee to decide the 
outcome. 
 
 

 
 

 

7



 4 

 
2.0 Relevant legislation  

2.1 The council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members, in 
accordance with section 51 of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

2.2 This investigation is carried out under regulation 14 of The Standards 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 
 

2.3 Disclosure of information of parts of the report and of the documents in 
the schedule of evidence may be an offence under section 63 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

3.0 Background to the complaint and Decision of Standards 
Assessment Panel 
 

3.1 A complaint was received from Ms Smith by email on 11 March 2011. 
 

3.2 Ms Smith’s complaint refers to the Council Budget Meeting held on 
Thursday 03 March 
[...]
 advice from a Senior Lawyer of the 

Council with regard to the issues of complaint. (Appendix 5) 
 

4.31 It was noted that for matters of the type described the following pieces 
of legislation can be considered: 

 
o Public Order Act 1986 
o Protection from Harassment Act 1997 

 
4.32 The view of the Council’s lawyer was that it is acceptable to use 

cameras in public spaces however it is generally accepted that a 
person should not take photographs of individuals without their 
permission. 
 

4.33 Pointing a camera in the face of a person may be deemed to be a 
nuisance. In some circumstances this may result in damages, an 
injunction or a restrictive order to stop the nuisance.  

 
4.34 However, in the instance described this would probably not be 

actionable. This is because we are looking at a ‘one off’ incident and a 
single photograph. 

 
4.35 In a confrontational situation or a fraught meeting the use of a camera 

is likely to be seen as a form of harassment or nuisance. It is almost 
certainly provocative. 

 
4.36 The Council’s lawyer drew upon an example of similar behaviour at a 

tenant association meeting. It is likely that the action of taking a 
photograph in the manner attributed to Ms Older would result in a 
warning that the conduct is unacceptable, inappropriate and 
inflammatory and that action would be taken if it occurred again. 

 
4.37 Ms Smith said that she thought a case of harassment could be brought. 

The Council’s lawyer advised that the conduct may be perceived as an 
act of harassment if it is calculated to cause distress or if it is deemed 
to be oppressive by impact; this is a subjective measure based on what 
the recipient feels. 

 
4.38 In summary the legal view was that in relation to Anti-Social Behaviour 

and nuisance it is the case that Judges repeatedly hand down warnings 
about the inflammatory nature of using cameras and other recording 
equipment as part of a dispute on the basis that the intention behind 
recording is to provoke a reaction. 

 
4.39 However, it is unlikely that a criminal charge would come about as a 

consequence of the described action. As a single act it would not sit 
comfortably as an action within the civil court regime. If the conduct had 

12



 9 

formed part of a repeated action that might have led to an arguable 
legal case. 

 
 
5.0 The Material Facts 
 
5.1 The Council’s Budget Meeting was held on 03 March 2011. 

 
5.2 At that time Ms Averil Older was a serving councillor. She did not stand 

for re-election in May 2011. 
 

5.3 Many members of the public attended the Council’s Budget Meeting. 
The gallery was full and the ante-room was used to provide a live 
webcast. 

 
5.4 From the outset there were many disturbances emanating from the 

public gallery. 
 
5.5 Such was the level of disturbance that it had not been possible to 

complete ‘prayers’ with the public present. 
 
5.6 The Chair stopped the meeting in the region of seven times to speak to 

some members of the public about their behaviour. The Chair 
considered it necessary to call security on occasions. 

 
5.7 Ms Smith observed Ms Older taking photographs of members of the 

public.  
 
5.8 Ms Older accepts that at least one person asked her to stop doing so.  
 
5.9 There is uncertainty regarding precisely how many times Ms Older was 

asked to stop taking photographs. 
 
5.10 There is uncertainty regarding the exact point in the meeting when Ms 

Older was using the camera function on her mobile phone. 
 
5.11 Ms Older admitted that she did take a picture and has supplied a copy 

of that photograph. 
 
5.12 The picture is of members of the public in the gallery. Some people are 

seated, others are standing, and some are moving around. It would 
appear therefore that this photograph was either taken at the beginning 
of the meeting or during a break.   

 
5.13 Ms Smith felt antagonised by Averil Older’s actions; she thought the 

action of taking photographs, or appearing to take photographs was 
provocative. 

 

13



 10

5.14 Had the actions described occurred at a tenant meeting it is probable 
that the person taking the photographs would have been warned about 
their conduct. 

 
5.15 It is however unlikely that the actions described, as a one off event, 

would reach the threshold where legal action could be taken. 
 
 

6.0 Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to comply with 
the Code of Conduct 
 

6.1 The sections of the Code of Conduct which relate to this complaint are: 
 
Paragraph 3(1) 
 
You must treat others with respect. 
 
Paragraph 5 
 
You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. 
 

6.2 There are no examples in Standards for England case reporting to 
draw upon which directly compare with this complaint. 
 

6.3 The basic principle with regard to paragraph 3(1) is whether there has 
been a dispute about a matter of principle or whether there is conflict at 
a personal level which amounts to disrespect. In general a negatively 
expressed statement about a line of argument will not be considered 
disrespectful even if it is forcefully and quite rudely expressed. 
However, a statement made about a person delivered with the same 
force might be deemed to be disrespectful if it passes a certain 
threshold. It should be noted that the threshold is higher for conflicts 
between elected members compared to those between an elected 
member and a member of the public. 
 

6.4 In deciding whether there has been a breach of Paragraph 3 the 
Investigating Officer has taken into account the effect former Councillor 
Older’s actions had on Ms Smith. It is not possible to know what effect 
her actions had on other members of the public as no statement has 
been made. However, from Ms Smith’s account members of the public 
did object to Ms Older taking photographs. 
 

6.5 Ms Smith gained the impression from Ms Older that she was either 
filming or taking a series of photographs of members of the public sat in 
the gallery. Ms Older admits she had taken at least one photograph 
and agrees she was asked to stop. From Ms Smith’s account of events 
it is likely there were several requests of this kind.  

 

14



 11

6.6 The Council’s lawyer advised that conduct might be perceived as an 
act of harassment if it is calculated to cause distress or if it is deemed 
to be oppressive by impact. He has described this is a subjective 
measure based on what the recipient feels. 

 
6.7 Ms Smith described Ms Older’s actions as deliberately antagonistic, 

she thought her actions were incredibly disrespectful. 
 
6.8 There is no question that the atmosphere at the Council Budget 

Meeting on that day was already highly charged and it is possible that 
action of the type described could have made the situation worse. 

 
6.9 The Investigating Officer is of the view that Ms Older’s action in taking 

pictures, or appearing to take pictures of members of the public without 
their permission and after being asked to stop doing so was 
antagonistic and was disrespectful to those people who were affected. 

 
6.10 The view of the Investigating Officer is that there has been a breach of 

Paragraph 3(1) of the Code of Conduct. 
 
6.11 With regard to Paragraph 5. 
 
6.12 In general terms, disrepute can be defined as a lack of good reputation 

or respectability. 
 
6.13 Standards for England guidance suggests that in the context of the 

Code of Conduct, a member’s behaviour in office will bring that 
member’s office into disrepute if the conduct could reasonably be 
regarded as either: 

 
o Reducing the public’s confidence in that member being able to fulfill 

their role; or 
o Adversely affecting the reputation of members generally, in being 

able to fulfill their role. 
 
6.14 The allegation that Ms Older was taking photographs of members of 

the public against their wishes was an incident isolated to one 
particular highly charged meeting. There is no evidence to suggest 
there has been a pattern of recurring incidents of this type.  
 

6.15 There is nothing to suggest in the evidence or findings of fact to 
suggest that this one off incident would have adversely affected public 
confidence in Ms Older carrying out her role of local councillor. 

 
6.16 There is no evidence to suggest that Ms Older’s actions as described 

affected the reputation of members in general. 
 
6.17 The Investigating Officer is therefore of the view that there has been no 

breach of Paragraph 5 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

15



 12

7.0 Finding 
 
7.1 The finding of this investigation as set out above is that: 
 

a. In respect of Paragraph 3(1) there has been a breach of the Code of 
Conduct, and  
 

b. In respect of Paragraph 5 there has been no breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

16



 

 p1 

Appendix 1 – Complaint as received by Standards and Complaints, 
redacted to remove references to other matters. 
 

complaints:  

name: Holly Smith  

address:  

tel:  

email:  

wantsto: complaint  

complaintcomment: I am writing to complain about the behaviour of some 

individual Councillors at the Full Council budget meeting on Thursday 3rd March in 

Brighton Town Hall. I was present in the public gallery for the entire duration of this 

meeting (some 6 hours) and some of the events and actions I saw absolutely appalled 

me. Rather than bore with you the order of events in time order, I will concentrate on 

each individual Councillor and the behaviours that I found inappropriate at best, 

unprofessional, undemocratic and hugely offensive at worst. It was a very long and 

tiring day, and we were not permitted to leave the building at any time to get food or 

drink (well, we were, but they said that if we did we would not be allowed to come 

back in again – why??) so I was very tired, hungry, and thirsty, so please forgive me if 

my memory is not 100% and I c
[...]
pient feels.  

 
1.6 The legal view is that: 
 
It is unlikely that a criminal charge would come about as a consequence of 
the described action. As a single act it would not sit comfortably as an 
action within the civil court regime. However, if the conduct had formed 
part of a repeated action that might have led to an arguable legal case. 
 
Legal's experience in relation to ASB and nuisance ( mainly housing) is 
that Judges repeatedly hand down warnings about the inflammatory 
nature of using cameras and other recording equipment as part of a 
dispute, this has included covertly hidden recording devices on the basis 
that the intention behind recording is to provoke a reaction.  
 
I confirm this is an accurate record of my interview 
 
 
Signed                                                                              Date 

 

22



Appendix 3 

Case Reference BJC-005376 

 
To the Panel members, Subject Member and all interested parties 
 
Pre-Hearing Process Summary 
 
Date, Time and Place: 
13 December 2011 at 10am in the Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall  
 
Subject Member: 
Former Councillor Averil Older 
 
Complainant: 
Miss Holly Smith 
 
Panel Members: 
Dr M Wilkinson, Chairman and Independent Member 
Councillor J. Kitcat, Elected Member 
Councillor A. Norman, Elected Member 
 
Democratic Services Officer: 
Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services  
 
Monitoring Officer and Panel’s Legal Advisor: 
Liz Woodley, Senior Lawyer, Brighton & Hove City Council   
 
Investigating Officer: 
Brian Foley, Standards and Complaints Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council  
 
Allegation: 
That at the Budget Council meeting on 3 March 2011, former Councillor Averil Older took 
photographs of members of the public seated in the public gallery, despite being asked to 
stop so doing.  
 
Agreed facts:  
The findings of fact in the Investigating Officer’s report are not disputed.    
 
The Code of Conduct: 
3 (1) You must treat others with respect  
 
5 You must not conduc
[...]
ide to adjourn the 

hearing to allow the Investigating Officer and/or any 

additional witnesses to attend the hearing.  

(c) Presenting the Investigating Officer’s report 

(i) If the Investigating Officer is present, the Chair will then ask 

the Investigating Officer to present his/her report, having 

particular regard to any points of difference identified by 

the Member and why he/she concluded, on the basis of 

his/her findings of fact, that the Member had failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct. The Investigating 

Officer may call witnesses as necessary to address any 

points of difference.  

(ii) If the Investigating Officer is not present, the Hearing Panel 

shall only conduct a hearing if they are satisfied that there 

are no substantial points of difference or that any points of 

difference can be satisfactorily resolved in the absence of 

the Investigating Officer. In the absence of the 

Investigating Officer, the Hearing Panel shall determine on 

the advice of the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services 

Officer which witnesses, if any, to call. Where such 

witnesses are called, the Chair shall draw the witnesses’ 

attention to any relevant section of the Investigating 

Officer’s report and ask the witness to confirm or correct 

35



APPENDIX 2  

9 

the report and to provide any relevant evidence. 

(iii) No cross-examination shall be permitted but, at the 

conclusion of the Investigating Officer’s report and/or of 

the evidence of each witness, the Chair shall ask the 

Member if there are any matters upon which the Hearing 

Panel should seek the advice of the Investigating Officer or 

the witness. 

(d) The Member’s response 

(i) The Chair shall then invite the Member to respond to the 

Investigating Officer’s report and to call any witnesses as 

necessary to address any points of difference. 

(ii) No cross-examination shall be permitted but, at the 

conclusion of the Member’s evidence and/or of the 

evidence of each w
[...]
he evidence considered and representations 

made; 

• The findings of fact, including the reasons for them; 

• the finding as to whether the Member failed to follow the 

Code, including the reasons for that finding; 

• the sanctions imposed, if any, including the reasons for any 

sanctions; and  

• the right to appeal. 

(d) the Monitoring Officer shall arrange for the distribution of the 

formal written notice within two weeks of the close of the 

hearing, to: 

• the Member; 

• the Standards Board 

• the Investigating Officer and/or the ESO; 

• the members of the Standards Committee; 

• the Standards Committee of any local authority concerned; 

• any Parish Council concerned; 

• the person who made the allegation. 

(e) Subject to paragraph 9(d) if the Member had not failed to follow 

the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer shall arrange for a 

summary of the notice (which shall include the information 

required by Regulation 20) to be published in one or more 

newspapers independent of the council and circulating in the 

area and (in both cases at the discretion of the Hearing Panel) 

on the Council’s website and in any other publication. 

13 Appeals 

The Member may seek permission to appeal against the decision of the 

Hearing Panel and, if appropriate, apply for suspension of any sanction 

imposed until such time as any appeal is determined, by giving written 

notice to the President of the Adjudication Panel for England, ensuring 

that his/her notice sets out  

(a) the finding against which he/she seeks to appeal; 

(b)  whether the appeal is against the finding of failure to comply 

41



APPENDIX 2  

15 

with the Code of Conduct, the sanction imposed or both; 

(c) the grounds of the appeal; 

(d) whether any application for suspension of any sanction is made; 

and 

(e) whether or not he/she consents to the appeal being conducted 

by way of written representations. 

The notice must be received by the President within 21 
[...]
sanction 

• Panel retires to consider whether to impose sanction and any 

recommendations. 

• On return, Chair states decision (with principal reasons) as to whether a 

sanction should be imposed, the nature of any sanction, and states 

any recommendations. 

• Hearing Panel provides Democratic Services Officer with short written 

statement of its decision, which Democratic Services Officer delivers to 

Member as soon as practicable after the close of the hearing 

• Chair thanks all those present who have contributed to the conduct of the 

hearing and formally closes the hearing. 

• Following close of hearing Democratic Services Officer agrees formal 

written notice of the Hearing Panel’s determination in draft form.  

• Monitoring Officer arranges for distribution of formal written notice within 

two weeks of the close of the hearing,  

50



APPENDIX 2  

24 

• Monitoring Officer arranges for summary of notice to be published. 

NB: If Hearing Panel is considering a report referred by an ESO it may at any 

stage prior to the conclusion of the hearing adjourn the hearing and make a 

written request, with reasons, to the ESO concerned that the matter be referred 

back to the ESO for further investigation. If the request is accepted, the Hearing 

Panel shall cease its consideration of the matter. If it is not accepted, the 

Hearing Panel shall continue its consideration of the matter and make no further 

such requests. If the Hearing Panel is considering a report prepared by the 

Monitoring Officer (or a person appointed by him), it may at any stage prior to 

the conclusion of the hearing adjourn the hearing and, on one occasion only, 

require the Monitoring Officer to seek further information or undertake further 

investigation on any point specified by it. 

51



52


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of a Complaint Made Against a Member Case Reference: BJC-005376
	Committee Report for Code of Conduct Complaint againt former Councillor Averil Older

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 
 

10.00am 13 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: J Kitcat and A Norman  
 

Independent Members:  , Dr M Wilkinson 

 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Appointment of Chair 
 
1.1 The Head of Democratic Services noted that an Independent Member of the Standards 

Committee was required to Chair the Hearing Panel, and therefore sought agreement 
from the Panel Members that Dr. Wilkinson should be appointed Chair. 

 
1.2 The Panel agreed. 
 
(b) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.3 There were no declarations of Substitutes. 
 
(c) Declarations of Interest 
 
1.4 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(d) Exclusion of the Press & Public 
 
1.5 The press and public were not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT MADE AGAINST A MEMBER CASE 

REFERENCE: BJC-005376 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Panel Members and 

officers present, before outlining the procedure for the Hearing Panel and then inviting 
the Investigation Officer to present his report. 

 



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2011 

2.2 The Investigating Officer presented his report and summarised the investigation of the 
complaint made against former councillor Older, which related to her actions and the 
taking of photographs at the Budget Council meeting on the 3rd March 2011.  He stated 
that the complainant, Ms. Smith believed that photographs were taken which were 
intrusive and antagonistic in what was a highly charged atmosphere.  She stated that 
former councillor Older had been asked to stop taking photos but had ignored the 
request and continued to take them during one of the many breaks in proceedings. 

 
2.3 The Investigating Officer stated that Ms. Smith had been unable to confirm during which 

break the incident had taken place and whilst she had been given the opportunity to ask 
others present at the time to verify the actions of former councillor Older, no other 
submissions had been made. 

 
2.4 The Investigating Officer stated that former councillor Older had accepted that one 

photo had been taken and that following the request to stop she had not taken any other 
pictures.  She had acknowledged that the action of taking pictures could have been 
regarded as being intrusive and stated that she had been caught up in the heat of the 
moment.  There had been a number of disruptions to the meeting and she had felt the 
need to record what was happening although it was not something that she usually did.  
She had willingly provided a copy of the picture which was included with the papers and 
had confirmed that she did not intend to use it for any purpose. 

 
2.5 With regard to the possible breach of the Code of Conduct, the Investigating Officer 

stated that in relation to paragraph 3(1), you must treat others with respect.  He had 
concluded that there was a breach resulting from former councillor Older’s actions in 
taking pictures, or appearing to take pictures of members of the public without their 
permission and after being asked to stop doing so, as it was antagonistic and 
disrespectful to those people affected.  In regard to paragraph 5, you must not conduct 
yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or 
authority into disrepute; he believed there was no breach.  It had been an isolated 
incident and there was no evidence to suggest that former councillor Older’s actions 
affected either the public perception of her role as an elected councillor or the reputation 
of Members in general. 

 
2.6 The Chair thanked the Investigating Officer and opened the session to questions. 
 
2.7 The Panel Members asked a number of questions to seek clarification of the actions of 

former councillor Older and in regard to the environment in which the Council meeting 
was being conducted. 

 
2.8 The Investigating Officer confirmed that there were a large number of people present at 

the Budget meeting and that a number of breaks had been caused by disruptions, which 
had led to various Members going across to the public gallery to try to alleviate the 
situation.  He acknowledged that it was difficult to confirm whether members of the 
public had found the taking of pictures unreasonable, although former councillor Older 
had agreed that a request to stop taking photos had been made. 

 
2.9 The Chair then invited former councillor Older to address the Panel. 
 



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2011 

2.10 Ms. Older stated that she did not have anything to add to what was contained in the 
report.  She had taken one photograph because she had become frustrated and 
annoyed that the council meeting was being continually disrupted.  However, she had 
only taken the one picture and did not take any others as she had been asked to stop by 
a member of the public. 

 
2.11 The Chair thanked Ms. Older and opened the session to questions. 
 
2.12 The Panel Members sought clarification of Ms. Older’s intentions to use the photo and 

whether she felt that her actions could have been confused with other Members who 
may have also been in the vicinity of the pubic gallery during one of the breaks. 

 
2.13 Ms. Older stated that she had no intention of using the photo and had simply taken it as 

a reaction to the situation she found herself in.  She was unsure as to whether any other 
Members had taken photos or appeared to have been taking photos and accepted that 
she should not have done so. 

 
2.14 The Chair thanked Ms. Older and noted that there were no other questions and 

therefore adjourned the meeting so that the Panel could retire to consider the matter. 
 
2.15 The meeting was adjourned at 10.40am. 
 
2.16 The Chair reconvened the meeting at 10.55am and gave the Panel’s findings as follows: 
 
2.17 The Panel accepted the findings of fact set out in the Investigating Officer’s report.  It 

noted that the findings were not disputed by the former councillor. 
 
2.18 REASONS FOR THE DECISION – Findings as to whether the former Member failed 

to follow the Code of Conduct, including the reasons for that finding: 
 

(1) On the alleged breach of paragraph 3(1) “You must treat others with respect,” the 
Panel found unanimously that the evidence submitted was not sufficient to justify a 
finding of a breach of the Code. 

 
(2) On paragraph 5, “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 

reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute,” the Panel 
unanimously accepted the Investigating Officer’s reasoning that there had been no 
breach of the Code. 

 
(3) The Panel recommends that at the beginning of public meetings of the Authority, 

clear guidance be given by the Chair on the use of all recording devices during the 
meeting. 

 
2.19 The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 

 



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2011 

The meeting concluded at 11.05am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


